

VOICEITT Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT[®] Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product/Version: Voiceitt (indicate version, e.g., Web App v2.0 or Chrome Extension)

Report Date: 14 January 2026

Product Description: AI-driven speech recognition for non-standard speech, providing speech-to-speech translation and speech-to-text dictation.

Contact Information: Pinni Raveh pinni@voiceitt.com +61 477711464

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used: combination of automated tools, manual expert review, and (crucially) user testing with assistive technology.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines WCAG 2.1 (Level A and AA) and Revised Section 508 (if for US Govt).,

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes / No)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
	Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: The responses below are based on internal testing and developer review of the Voiceitt Web App.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)	Supports	Icons, buttons, and controls include accessible text labels through visible text, semantic HTML, or ARIA labels provided by Material-UI components. Decorative icons are ignored by assistive technologies.
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Not Applicable	The product does not include prerecorded audio-only or video-only media. Instructional content is provided via prerecorded video with audio, which is addressed under applicable captioning criteria.
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	Prerecorded instructional videos include captions provided via the YouTube player.
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	The instructional video relies primarily on audio narration to convey information. No separate audio description track is provided for visual-only information.
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)	Supports	Page structure, form fields, and relationships are conveyed programmatically using semantic HTML and MUI components.
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A)	Supports	Content reading and focus order follow a logical and meaningful sequence.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A)	Supports	Instructions do not rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, color, or visual location.
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Supports	Color is not used as the sole means of conveying information or status.
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)	Supports	User-initiated audio playback includes controls to pause or stop playback. No audio plays automatically on page load.
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)	Supports	All primary functionality is operable using a keyboard via Tab and Enter keys.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A)	Supports	Keyboard focus is not trapped within any component and can be moved away using standard keyboard navigation.
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Does Not Support	The application includes global single-character keyboard shortcuts that cannot be disabled, remapped, or limited to focus-based activation.
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	The training process includes a time limit of approximately 10 seconds per phrase to ensure proper audio capture. Users cannot extend this limit, but all other product functions do not impose time limits.
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)	Supports	Moving or updating content is minimal and user-controlled.
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)	Supports	The product does not include flashing content.
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	A dedicated “skip to content” mechanism is not consistently provided across all pages.
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)	Supports	Pages include descriptive and meaningful titles.
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)	Supports	Keyboard focus order follows a logical and intuitive sequence.
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)	Supports	Links and buttons provide descriptive text indicating their purpose.
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	All functionality is available using single-pointer interactions.
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Actions can be canceled before completion.
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Visible labels match accessible names exposed to assistive technologies.
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Not Applicable	The application does not use motion-based input mechanisms.
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)	Supports	The default language of each page is programmatically defined.
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	Receiving focus does not trigger unexpected changes of context.
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	Changing input values does not automatically trigger major context changes.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	Help information is available but not consistently presented in the same location across all screens.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Input errors are identified and described using text.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	Form fields include labels or instructions to guide user input.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	Users are not required to re-enter information previously provided during the same process.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)		

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes: The responses below are based on internal testing and developer review of the Voiceitt Web App.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	The product does not include live audio-only content that requires real-time captions.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Prerecorded instructional video relies primarily on audio narration. No separate audio description track is provided for visual-only information.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	The app layout is responsive and works in standard portrait and landscape orientations on desktop, mobile phones and tablets.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Input fields have programmatically defined purposes using HTML input types and MUI components, supporting assistive technologies.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	Text and UI elements meet minimum contrast ratio requirements (at least 4.5:1 for normal text).

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	Users can resize text via browser zoom (to a certain extent) without breaking layout or content.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	No critical information is conveyed using images of text.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	The application content reflows correctly up to 400% zoom. Horizontal scrolling is not required. Vertical scrolling may appear on long pages, which is consistent with WCAG guidance.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	UI components, icons, and controls meet minimum contrast requirements to ensure visibility.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	The application does not provide user-adjustable text spacing (line height, letter spacing, or paragraph spacing). However, the default text layout is readable and does not overlap under normal usage.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Error and warning messages are displayed as temporary toast notifications that disappear automatically after a few seconds. While most users can read them, users with slower reading speed or using assistive technologies may not have enough time to access the content. Toasts are not currently manually dismissible or persistent on focus.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Navigation is primarily linear; alternative navigation methods are limited.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	Headings and labels are descriptive.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	Keyboard focus is visible.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	Some dialogs may partially obscure focus in edge cases.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Not Applicable	No drag-based interactions required.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	Most targets meet size requirements; some dense UI areas may not.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No mixed-language content.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	Navigation patterns are consistent across screens.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	Components are identified consistently.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	Error messages include suggestions where applicable.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	Destructive actions require confirmation.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	No cognitive function tests are required for authentication.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Status changes, such as recording or uploading, are visually indicated by text updates on buttons or UI elements. These changes are not currently announced automatically to assistive technologies like screen readers. Users relying on screen readers may not be aware of the status change.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: The responses below are based on internal testing and developer review of the Voiceitt Web App.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No sign language interpretation is provided for prerecorded content.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No extended audio description track is provided for prerecorded video.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Media alternatives are not provided; video contains short instructional content.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	The product does not provide live audio-only content requiring a transcript.
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Input fields have programmatically defined purposes using HTML input types and MUI components.
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)	Supports	Text and UI elements meet enhanced contrast ratio requirements (at least 7:1 for normal text).
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Supports	Background audio is not used except for user-initiated playback; no interference with speech recognition.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.8 Visual Presentation</u> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	The app is a control-heavy, mobile-first web application. Most content consists of interactive elements (buttons, audio playback, forms) rather than large blocks of text. The requirement for single-column text layout does not apply to this type of interface.
<u>1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Critical information is conveyed via text, not images of text.
<u>2.1.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</u> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Most functionality is accessible via keyboard (Tab/Enter).
<u>2.2.3 No Timing</u> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	During training, user speech is limited to ~10 seconds.
<u>2.2.4 Interruptions</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	No unexpected interruptions occur during normal use.
<u>2.2.5 Re-authenticating</u> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	The app does not require frequent re-authentication during normal tasks.
<u>2.2.6 Timeouts</u> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Record mode only: audio input duration is limited; users must speak within a time window (~10 seconds).
<u>2.3.2 Three Flashes</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	No content flashes more than three times per second.
<u>2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</u> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Minimal animations exist (toasts, subtle UI transitions) and are not disorienting.
<u>2.4.8 Location</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Page location is indicated via headings and navigation structure.
<u>2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Links and buttons are labeled clearly, with purpose identifiable from context.
<u>2.4.10 Section Headings</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Major sections are identified using headings.
<u>2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced)</u> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Supports	Focus indicators remain visible and not obscured by overlays.
<u>2.4.13 Focus Appearance</u> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Supports	Focus styling is visible and meets enhanced contrast requirements.
<u>2.5.5 Target Size</u> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Most interactive elements meet recommended size, though a few small icons are slightly below guidelines.
<u>2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</u> (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Users can interact via keyboard and pointer without conflicts.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.1.3 Unusual Words</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	The app uses common vocabulary for instructions; complex terms are explained in context.
<u>3.1.4 Abbreviations</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Abbreviations are either avoided or defined in context.
<u>3.1.5 Reading Level</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	The app uses simple language suitable for general users.
<u>3.1.6 Pronunciation</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Text is programmatically defined for TTS; pronunciation is handled by standard TTS engine or other providers.
<u>3.2.5 Change on Request</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	User-initiated changes (playback speed, repeat audio) do not occur automatically.
<u>3.3.5 Help</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Help and guidance are available via instructions.
<u>3.3.6 Error Prevention (AII)</u> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Users provide personal and health information during registration and training. The app provides basic form validation (e.g., required fields, format checks), but there is no multi-step review or confirmation step for users to verify accuracy before final submission. Users may need to re-enter data if mistakes occur.
<u>3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced)</u> (Level AAA 2.2 only)	Supports	Login flow is accessible via keyboard and screen reader; no enhanced requirements are imposed.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed.